
Page 1 to 22

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/020565-2021 

Contract

2368-03T September 2021 Taxi Contracts

East Riding of Yorkshire

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-020565

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02d7c4  

Published 23 August 2021, 9:11am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

East Riding of Yorkshire

County Hall, Cross Street

Beverley

HU17 9BA

Contact

Mr Mark Hagues

Email

mark.hagues@eastriding.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1482395346

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/020565-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/020565-2021
mailto:mark.hagues@eastriding.gov.uk


Page 2 to 22

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE12 - East Riding of Yorkshire

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.eastriding.gov.uk

Buyer's address

http://www.eastriding.gov.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.eastriding.gov.uk
http://www.eastriding.gov.uk


Page 3 to 22

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

2368-03T September 2021 Taxi Contracts

Reference number

DN549019

II.1.2) Main CPV code

60000000 - Transport services (excl. Waste transport)

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

This was a call for competition under '2368 Passenger Transport DPS' for the procurement
of taxi transport contracts for East Riding of Yorkshire Council.

52 home to school and 57 special educational needs transport routes were tendered.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £4,600,000

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKE12 - East Riding of Yorkshire



Page 4 to 22

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

This was a call for competition under '2368 Passenger Transport DPS' for the procurement
of taxi transport contracts for East Riding of Yorkshire Council.

52 home to school and 57 special educational needs transport routes were tendered.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 0

Price - Weighting: 100 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Restricted procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2020/S 167-406030

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:406030-2020:TEXT:EN:HTML


Page 5 to 22

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

2368-03T

Title

2368-03T September 2021 Taxi Contracts

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

20 August 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 45 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 44 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 45 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

24x7 Ltd

Little Easton Manor, Park Road, Little Easton,

Dunmow, Essex

CM6 2JN



Page 6 to 22

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

53 Cars

6 Sawley Close

Hornsea

HU18 1EZ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

966 Cars Ltd

96-102 Witham

hull

HU9 1AT



Page 7 to 22

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Amvale Medical Transport Limited

Estate Road 7, South Humberside Industrial Estate

Grimsby

DN31 2TP

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Anthony Prest / Harriden Travel

156 Sandford Close, Bransholme

Hull

HU7 4HL



Page 8 to 22

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

DC Travel Hull Ltd

HULL MICROFIRMS CENTRE, 266-290 WINCOLMLEE

Hull

HU2 0PZ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

East Coast Private Hire Ltd

Unit E, Bridlington Business Park, Bessingby Way, Bessingby Ind Est.

Bridlington

YO16 4SJ



Page 9 to 22

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

East Hull Cars Ltd

205 Holderness Road

Hull

HU8 8TA

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Foxy 69 Ltd

27 TRENTON AVENUE

Hull

HU4 7RP



Page 10 to 22

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

HELEN J SHELDON & G W SHELDON T/A HELENS

10 Jackson Street

Goole

DN14 6DG

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Holderness Cars / Hedon Express

Suite 8, Mendham Business Park, Saltend

Hull

HU12 8DZ



Page 11 to 22

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Home Sweet Home

19 Hornsea Burton Road

Hornsea

HU18 1TP

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Hull Travel Services Ltd

4 West Dock Avenue

Hull

HU3 4JR



Page 12 to 22

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

JJ Travel Ltd

128 Somerset Street

Hull

HU3 3QH

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Karens Kars Ltd

29a The Square

Hessle

HU13 0AE



Page 13 to 22

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Langdale Travel

40 Wicstun Way

Market Weighton

YO43 3NL

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Lee Bainbridge Cars

1 St Aidan Road

Bridlington

YO16 7SP



Page 14 to 22

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

M & P Travel

3 x 4th Avenue

Hull

HU6 9NP

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

MJW

43 St John Street

Bridlington

YO16 7GU



Page 15 to 22

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Mr Jason Shields

12 Pinfold Grove

Bridlington

YO16 7GU

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Mr MA & Mrs NJ Wright T/A Diamond Travel

44 Oxen Lane, Cliffe

Selby

YO8 6NS



Page 16 to 22

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Mr P A Ellis

128 Foredyke Avenue

Hull

HU7 0DW

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

P A Connor

5 Cleeton Way

Bridlington

YO16 7NG



Page 17 to 22

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

P J Agar

3 St Stephen Road

Bridlington

YO16 4DW

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

P&P Travel2

52 Linkfield Road

Hull

HU5 4NN



Page 18 to 22

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Purdys Cars

Old Bridge Road

Hornsea

HU18 1RP

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Riverside Travel (East Yorkshire) Ltd

Brough Railway Station, Station Road

Brough

HU15 1DZ



Page 19 to 22

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

S J & P B Cox

8 Park View, Routh

Beverley

HU17 9SW

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Teresa's

35 Westfield

Patrington

HU12 0PL



Page 20 to 22

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Tony Garsides

18 Lawnsgarth

Cottingham

HU16 5RG

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Triple Six Transport Services Ltd

One Business Village, West Dock Street

Hull

HU3 4HH



Page 21 to 22

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Willerby Cars Ltd

Unit 2, Viking Close

Willerby

HU10 6DZ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £4,600,000



Page 22 to 22

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

The High Court

The Royal Courts of Justice, The Strand

London

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.3) Review procedure

Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures

The Public Contract Regulations 2015 provide for aggrieved parties who have been harmed
or are at risk of harm by a breach of the rules to take action in the High Court (England,
Wales and Northern Ireland). Any such action must be brought promptly.

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.3) Review procedure



		2025-06-18T22:36:02+0100
	TCPDF




